

No. 18-351

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN A. EIDSMOE
MATTHEW J. CLARK*
**Counsel of Record*
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Constitution does not forbid recognition of Christianity’s foundational influence upon American history, law, and culture.	2
II. The National Mall is based on a grid of a Latin cross..	11
III. The cross has special significance for military personnel... ..	12
IV. This decision cries out for appellate review, as do the judges who wrote it.....	18
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX A	
Excerpt from <i>Church of the Holy Trinity v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Georgia v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....	1-20
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892)	4, 9, App’x
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	20
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 17-13025 (11th Cir. Sep. 7, 2018)	13, 19-20
<i>Kondrat’yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 3:16- cv-00915-RV-CJK (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017).....	20
<i>People v. Ruggles</i> , 8 Johns. R. 290 (N.Y. 1811)	4
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).	10
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Other Authority

- Charles Hudson, *Knights of Spain, Warriors of the Sun: Hernando de Soto and the South's Ancient Chiefdoms* (University of Georgia Press 1997)22
- Christopher Columbus, Letter to Sovereigns (1493)22
- Daniel J. Hulsebosch, *An Empire of Law: Chancellor Kent and the Revolution in Books in the Early Republic*, 60 Ala. L. Rev. 377 (2009).....3
- David J. Brewer, *The United States a Christian Nation* (1905).....9
- Edmund Burke, *Speech on Conciliation with America* (1775)2
- General Douglas MacArthur, Farewell Address (United States Military Academy, West Point, New York, May 12, 1962).18
- House Judiciary Committee, *Chaplains in Congress and in the Army and Navy*, H. R. Rep. No. 33-124 (1854) 7-8
- Jacqueline Hucker, *Monuments of the First and Second World Wars*, The Canadian Encyclopedia.....15

James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., ed., 1873).....	3
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	10
James Edward Peters, <i>Arlington National Cemetery: Shrine to America's Heroes</i> (2008).....	13, 15
John Eidsmoe, <i>Columbus and Cortez, Conquerors for Christ</i> (New Leaf 1992).....	22
John H. Langbein, <i>Chancellor Kent and the History of Legal Literature</i> , 93 <i>Columbia L. Rev.</i> 547 (1993).....	3
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	4-5
Letter from James Kent to Thomas Washington (Oct. 6, 1828).....	3
Robert M. Poole, <i>On Hallowed Ground: The Story of Arlington National Cemetery</i> (Bloomsbury 2009).....	15
Samuel Eliot Morison, <i>Journals & Other Documents on the Life & Voyages of Christopher Columbus</i> (Heritage Press, 1963).....	22

Senate Judiciary Committee, S. Rep. No. 32- 376 (1853)	5-7
Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	18
U.S. Senate Committee on the District of Columbia, Senate Rep. No. 166, 57th Congress, 1st Session (1902).....	12
<i>Virginia Declaration of Rights</i> (June 12, 1776))	10
William D. Bader, <i>Some Thoughts on Blackstone, Precedent, and Originalism</i> , 19 Vermont L. Rev. 5 (1994)	2
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Philadelphia 1772)	2-3
